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LONDON GYMNASTICS

Providing the perfect balance of fun, passion and precision

LONDON

Annual General Meeting Report 2018 GYMNASTICS
Discipline Men'’s Artistic
Prepared By: Mark Westley
Highlights for previous year
¢ British Championships u12 Oliver Condon 16th Europa u14 William May 7th Heathrow u16 Caleb
Stephenson 9th
¢ English Championships ul2 Oliver Condon 6th ul4 Myron Francis 15th ul6 Caleb Stephenson 12th
ul8 Michael O'Neill 7th
¢ London Open and Regional Qualifiers combined for the first time
e Bob Currier Trophy 5" place National Finals (Club)
e Blakeborough Trophy 9th place National Finals (Elite)
» Elite 2 Kieran Rockett from Harrow School of Gymnastics 7"
e Elite 3 Oliver Condon from Europa Gym Centre 5th
e Club 2 Mason Eldridge 1st team 2nd
e Club 3 Alexei Baranov 4th
e Club 5 Blake Eldridge 6th Myron Francis 7th team 3rd
e Club 6 Harrison Hoad 3™ Chris O'Shea 5™ both from Europa Gym Centre,
¢ London Regional Championships
e (06/u8 Toby Zenter Hendon
e U10 Kieran Rockett Harrow
e U12 Oliver Condon Europa
e U14 Jamie Brennan Harrow
e U16 Colton Dudley Heathrow
¢ Lilleshal Trip
e Training with Zone 5 Team from USA for a week.
e Thank you to the dedicated team of the MTC of Graham O’Sullivan (Judging), Pete Etherington (Regional
coach), Emma Sherriff, Sam James (both competition organisation) and Sarah Westley (Treasurer) Anne
McNeill (words of wisdom!)
Concerns

How to encourage smaller clubs to compete Nationally.
New bank account sorted and open

Looking Forwards:

Introducing new voluntary ‘London Rules’” to help introduce lower level voluntary routines with a
development pathway to competing at ul2 English and British Championships

New Club Grades being introduced for 2018

Separating London Open and Regional Qualifiers after an online vote to do so.




MEN’S ARTISTIC — LONDON
Accounts for the year 2017

INCOME
Competition entry
Uniform
Miscellaneous
Total

EXPENDITURE
Chair Expenses

Regional Coach Expenses

Travel Expenses
Lilleshall Trip/Training
Competition Entry
Trophies/Medals
Accommodation
Administration

Total

Profit/Loss

Balance

Current account

savings account

Total

Net income/expenditure

1469.02
1039.50
65.27

2573.79

£303.90
£649.80
£1,221.81
£5,460.00
£1,830.00
£135.84
£982.40
£100.00

£10,683.75

-£8,109.96

01/01/2017
0.00
19680.71

31/12/2017
1028.47
10542.28

19680.71

11,570.75

-8,109.96



