

LONDON GYMNASTICS

Providing the perfect balance of fun, passion and precision



Annual General Meeting Report 2018

Discipline	Men's Artistic
Prepared By:	Mark Westley

Highlights for previous year

- **British Championships u12** Oliver Condon 16th Europa **u14** William May 7th Heathrow **u16** Caleb Stephenson 9th
- English Championships u12 Oliver Condon 6th u14 Myron Francis 15th u16 Caleb Stephenson 12th u18 Michael O'Neill 7th
- London Open and Regional Qualifiers combined for the first time
- Bob Currier Trophy 5th place National Finals (Club)
- **Blakeborough Trophy** 9th place National Finals (Elite)
- Elite 2 Kieran Rockett from Harrow School of Gymnastics 7th,
- Elite 3 Oliver Condon from Europa Gym Centre 5th
- Club 2 Mason Eldridge 1st team 2nd
- Club 3 Alexei Baranov 4th
- Club 5 Blake Eldridge 6th Myron Francis 7th team 3rd
- Club 6 Harrison Hoad 3rd Chris O'Shea 5th both from Europa Gym Centre,
- London Regional Championships
- 06/u8 Toby Zenter Hendon
- U10 Kieran Rockett Harrow
- U12 Oliver Condon Europa
- U14 Jamie Brennan Harrow
- U16 Colton Dudley Heathrow
- Lilleshal Trip
- Training with Zone 5 Team from USA for a week.
- Thank you to the dedicated team of the MTC of Graham O'Sullivan (Judging), Pete Etherington (Regional coach), Emma Sherriff, Sam James (both competition organisation) and Sarah Westley (Treasurer) Anne McNeill (words of wisdom!)

Concerns

- How to encourage smaller clubs to compete Nationally.
- New bank account sorted and open

Looking Forwards:

- Introducing new voluntary 'London Rules' to help introduce lower level voluntary routines with a development pathway to competing at u12 English and British Championships
- New Club Grades being introduced for 2018
- Separating London Open and Regional Qualifiers after an online vote to do so.

NACNI'S ADTISTIC	LONDON	
MEN'S ARTISTIC – LONDON		
Accounts for the		
INCOME		
Competition entry	1469.02	
Uniform	1039.50	
Miscellaneous	65.27	
Total	2573.79	
EXPENDITURE		
Chair Expenses	£303.90	
Regional Coach Expenses	£649.80	
Travel Expenses	£1,221.81	
Lilleshall Trip/Training	£5,460.00	
Competition Entry	£1,830.00	
Trophies/Medals	£135.84	
Accommodation	£982.40	
Administration	£100.00	
Total	£10,683.75	
Profit/Loss	-£8,109.96	
Balance	01/01/2017	31/12/2017
Current account	0.00	1028.47
savings account	19680.71	10542.28
Total	19680.71	11,570.75
Net income/expenditure		-8,109.96